INSTALLATION, OPERATION and MAINTENANCE MANUAL
ROTOGEAR® MAGNETIC-DRIVE PUMPS
2-SERIES MINI PUMP
Models 2R & 2F
Table of Contents
        Forward . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
    Section 1:  General Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3-6
Section 2:  Safety Precautions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

 5
2
1.3  Model Coding
Table 2:  Model Coding for 2-Series Gear Pumps
Position Description Code Selection
1 Pump Model 2 2-Series Pump
F Full Capacity (Model 2F) 2 Pump Model
R Reduced Capacity (Model 2R)
S 316 SS Housing / NPT Ports
X 316 SS Housing / BSPT Ports
T Titanium Housing / NPT Ports
3 Housing Material & Port
Type
Z Titanium Housing / BSPT Ports
1 Alloy-C
6 316 SS
P PEEK
4 Drive Gear
4 Titanium
1 Alloy-C
6 316 SS
P PEEK
5 Idler Gear
4 Titanium
E Carbon-60 6 Bearing - Wear Plates
P PEEK
0 0.500” (NEMA 48C)
1 14 mm (IEC 71 – B14 Face) 7 Outer Magnet Bore
(Motor Frame)
2 0.625” (NEMA 56C/56HC)
0 316 SS, Uncoated (Position 3 = S or X)
TiO2 Coated Titanium (Position 3 = T or Z) 8 Shafts
1 Chrome Oxide Coated 316 SS (Position 3 = S or X)
0 Teflon
V Viton 9 O-rings
K Kalrez
10 Magnetic Coupling T MCT (30 in-lbs)
0 No Trim 11 Options (Trim)
8 Temperature Trim
0 No Motor
A 0.25 Hp/1750 RPM – TEFC-115-230 VAC/1-φ/50-60 Hz
B 0.25 Hp/1150 RPM – TEFC-115-230 VAC/1-φ/50-60 Hz
12 Motor
C 0.25 Hp/1750 RPM – TENV-90 VDC with SCR Control
Model Coding Example:
Position:              1       2    3       4       5       6       7  8       9      10   11     12
2FS6PE200T00  =
2-Series Pump
Full Capacity
316 SS Housing with NPT Ports                      No Motor
316 SS Drive Gear                             No Trim
PEEK Idler Gear                         MCT Mag Coupling
Carbon-60 Bearing-Wear Plates                           Teflon O-rings
5/8” Outer Magnet Bore for NEMA 56C/56HC Motor     316 SS (Uncoated) Shafts
F S EP6 2 0 T 0 00
Liquiflo Installation, Operation & Maintenance Manual  Rotogear® Magnetic-Drive Pumps
  2-Series:  Models 2R & 2F
 6
1.4  Repair Kits & Replacement Parts
Repair kits and replacement parts for the pumps can be purchased from your local Liquiflo distributor.
Refer to Appendices 2 and 3 for individual parts information.
1.5  Returned Goods Authorization (RGA)
If it is necessary to return the pump to the factory for service,
1) Contact your local Liquiflo distributor to discuss the return, obtain a Returned Goods
Authorization Number (RGA #) and provide the distributor with the required information
(see RGA Record below).
  2) Clean and neutralize pump.
3) Package the pump carefully and include the RGA # in a visible location on the outside surface of
the box.
4) Ship pump to factory, freight prepaid.
Returned Goods Authorization (RGA) Record
1 RGA #                                            (Supplied by Distributor)
2 Distributor Name
3 Order Date
4 Customer PO#
5 Return Date
6 Item(s) Returned
7 Serial Number(s)
8 Reason for Return
9 Fluid(s) Pumped
 10 Notes
NOTE:  Pump must be cleaned and neutralized prior to shipment to the factory.
Liquiflo Installation, Operation & Maintenance Manual  Rotogear® Magnetic-Drive Pumps
  2-Series:  Models 2R & 2F
 7
CAUTION!  (Statement)
Section 2:  Safety Precautions
2.1  General Precautions
• Always lock out the power to the pump driver when performing maintenance on the pump
• Always lock out the suction and discharge valves when performing maintenance on the pump